ge
 in

 r
e

ve
n

u
e

s

Smoothing factor

Sensitivity analysis: Smoothing factor, D

Aggregator Owner of EV Producer

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

R
e

la
ti

ve
 c

h
an

ge
 in

 r
e

ve
n

u
e

s

Plug-in factor

Sensitivity analysis: Plug-in factor, D

Aggregator Owner of EV Producer

72

Figure 60: Scenario II, D, driving at once  Figure 61: Scenario II, D; power for purchase

Figure 62: Scenario II, D, power for delivery

5.3.3. Scenario III

In scenario III the number of EVs controlled by the aggregator is 1,000,000. The annual

changes in revenues for all four business models are shown in Figure 63 and Figure 64. The

development of revenues over the various business models is similar to that in scenario I. The

greatest revenues of aggregator and OEV together are achieved in business model D.

Business model A

The annual savings experienced by the OEV amount to 103 € per EV. This is the same value

as in scenario I and scenario II because electricity prices did not change.

All sensitivities are identical to the ones in scenario II.

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

R
e

la
ti

ve
 c

h
an

ge
 in

 r
e

ve
n

u
e

s

Maximum share driving at once

Sensitivity analysis: Driving at once, D

Aggregator Owner of EV Producer

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

R
e

la
ti

ve
 c

h
an

ge
 in

 r
e

ve
n

u
e

s

Procurement share for purchase

Sensitivity analysis: Procurement share for purchase, D

Aggregator Owner of EV Producer

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%

300%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

R
e

la
ti

ve
 c

h
an

ge
 in

 r
e

ve
n

u
e

s

Procurement share for delivery

Sensitivity analysis: Procurement share for delivery, D

Aggregator Owner of EV Producer

73

Figure 63: Scenario III, revenues (absolute)   Figure 64: Scenario III, revenues (per EV)

Business model B

The annual revenues the aggregator generates by providing tertiary control power amount to

15 € per EV. Aggregator and OEV together achieve additional annual revenues of 117 € per

EV.

The sensitivities to various input parameters are mostly the same as in scenario II. Two

exceptions exist. These are the plug-in factor and the maximum share of EVs driving at once.